
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 4 AUGUST 

2021 IN CITY EXCHANGE, 11 ALBION ST, LEEDS LS1 5ES 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6.  CORPORATE PLAN, CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND 
BUSINESS PLANNING 

 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

7.  BUDGET PLANNING OVERVIEW 

 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   4 August 2021 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee of the governance 

arrangements approved by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the 
Combined Authority) at the Annual Meeting on 24 June 2021 in respect of the 
committee. 
 

1.2 To consider the proposed work programme for the year. 
 
2. Information 
 

Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 
 
2.1 As Members will be aware the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

is a new committee, taking on some of the decision making formerly 
undertaken by the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee but also 
with a wider remit to consider finance and budget matters as well as other 
corporate matters. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



2.2 At the Annual Meeting the Combined Authority resolved to appoint the 
Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee on the terms of reference 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.3 The quorum of the Committee is 3. 
 
2.4 The Combined Authority also appointed Mayor Tracy Brabin as Chair of the 

Committee and Sir Roger Marsh (OBE DL) as deputy. 
 
2.5  The Combined Authority also agreed meeting dates for the Committee, as 

follows:  
 

 8 September 2021 

 6 October 2021 

 3 November 2021 

 1 December 2021 

 6 January 2022 

 2 February 2022 

 3 March 2022 
 
2.6 Meetings have been scheduled monthly to enable matters to move at pace but 

the frequency can be adjusted as the workload is established.  It is expected 
that the following areas of work will form part of the Committee’s work during 
the year although they will not all necessarily appear at each meeting: 

 
- Business plan preparation and monitoring 
- Budget oversight and preparations 
- Oversight of the medium term financial strategy and West Yorkshire 

Investment Strategy 
- Approvals to spend on projects – this will include corporate projects but the 

Committee may also consider other projects which do not align with the 
thematic committees or where an urgent decision is required 

- Monitoring of the revenue and capital budgets during the year 
- Consideration of organisational corporate strategies 
- Consideration of major staffing changes 

 
2.7 The Committee may wish to consider if one of the members should be 

designated as Inclusivity Champion, in line with the approach being taken in 
the thematic committees. 

 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 The terms of reference require this, and all committees, to promote tackling 

the climate emergency implications in its actions. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The terms of reference require this, and all committees, to promote inclusive 

growth in its actions. 
 

2



5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 The terms of reference require this, and all other committees, to consider 

equality and diversity in its actions and decision making. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee notes the governance 

arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 
24 June 2021. 

 
10.2 That the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee considers the 

proposed areas of work for it over the coming year. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
12. Appendices 
  

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Finance, Resources and Corporate 
Committee 
 

 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Part 3  
 

Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference 

Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee  
 
The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee is authorised: 
 
1.  To carry out any Non-Mayoral Function1 of the Combined Authority which 

relates to finance, resources2 or a corporate issue3, including:  
  

a)  progressing any element of the Mayor’s pledges,    

 

b)  approving, amending or revoking any policy, investment 
priorities, strategy or plan4,   

 

c)  delivering, monitoring and reviewing the outcomes and impact 
of any policy, investment priorities, strategy or plan, 

 

d)  submitting bids for devolved and other funding,  
 

e)  oversight of the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework, and 
 
f)  delivering and overseeing any project or programme 

in accordance with the Leeds City Region Assurance 
Framework5, including the followi
[...]
ntain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the 2020/21 final outturn and the 2021/22 financial position as at 

30 June 2021. 
 
2. Information 
 

Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
2.1 The 2020/21 year had started with a balanced budget, though attention soon 

switched to revising the forecasts to take account of the national pandemic. 
These impacts were reported to committees throughout the year on a regular 
basis and action taken to manage the risks and impacts on budgets. This 
included successful representation to government for support grants alongside 
revised estimates and actions taken to reduce expenditure. In the final quarter 
of 2020/21, it became apparent from forecasting work that a balanced outturn 
would be achieved, and a surplus realised. 
 

2.2 The final outturn for the year was a surplus, of which £1.4 million relates to a 
timing difference on election costs. A further £3 million has arisen primarily 
due to changes in concessionary fare reimbursement during the pandemic.  
The situation with regard to ongoing concessionary reimbursement and other 

9

Agenda Item 5



bus operator payments in the post-recovery period remains highly volatile and 
with significant levels of risk and uncertainty.  Staff vacancies above 
forecasted levels, additional enterprise zone business rates receipts and 
investment income above previous forecasts and managed savings across a 
range of supplies and service budgets have also contributed. The table at 
Appendix 1 summarises the final 2020/21 revenue budget position.  
 

2.3 The final election costs are yet to be confirmed by partner authorities and 
there is a significant risk that the budgeted level of costs will be exceeded due 
to the additional requirements put in place to ensure COVID secure elections.  
It is expected therefore that up to £2 million may be required to meet the final 
costs which will be notified to the Combined Authority during 2021/22.    
Members will be aware of the pressures on the Combined Authority budget, 
and the work in updating the medium term financial strategy and preparing the 
2022/23 budget will take this transfer to reserves into consideration and 
determine how this could contribute to meeting existing commitments and 
demands. 
 

2.4 For information, the final 2020/21 Capital Programme expenditure budget 
position is attached at Appendix 2.  The expenditure figures relate to the 
budgeted spend in 2020/21 rather than full programme life-time. 
 

2021/22 Revenue Budget as at 30 June 2021 

2.5 A summary of the 2021/22 current revenue spend to original budget as at 
June 2021 is attached at Appendix 3. A brief narrative and RAG rating is 
included to help identify those budget lines that are emerging as a concern. 
The ongoing impact of the national pandemic on this financial year are still 
emerging and will be brought to the attention of this committee at the earliest 
opportunity. These are related to the Covid-19 pandemic as mentioned above. 
Similar to last financial year, key impacts may be felt across commercial 
income, bus station costs, commission from travel card / MCard sales, bus 
revenues (for gross cost contracts) and transport service costs. 
 

2.6 Regular forecasts will be undertaken during the year and key matters brought 
to future meetings.  At present the key risk remains the impact of the 
pandemic, and in particular the way in which this impacts on bus recovery.  It 
is still unclear what government funding is available to support this and how 
any funding will be distributed and how the bus industry will respond to the 
changing situation. 

 
2.7 An update on the 2021/22 capital expenditure budgets will be provided to a 

future meeting, as quarter one claims from pa
[...]
76,074) (37,515,490) 17.9%     

Net Expenditure Total (0) (3,746,482)       

17

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee 

Date:   4 August 2021  

Subject:   
Corporate Plan, Corporate Performance and Business Planning  
 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Rachael Evans, Corporate Projects Officer 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an update on business planning and the Corporate Plan for 
2021/22 and Corporate Performance Reporting. 

2. Information 

Business Planning & Corporate Plan 2021/22 

2.1 Business plans for each directorate for the 2021/22 financial year were 
originally approved by the Combined Authority in February 2021, alongside the 
associated budget for the year.  

2.2 Following the transition to the new Mayoral Combined Authority model in May 
2021, these plans have undergone a further review, in order to reassess the 
key priorities of each of the six directorates and to ensure the mayoral pledges 
and priorities are adequately reflected in these.  As such the business plans 
are now being updated to reflect the results of this review and to ensure that 
they provide a clear forward look at the key milestones and decision points 
expected throughout the year. 

2.3 In addition to the detailed business plans, a public facing Corporate Plan for 
2021/22 is also being produced, drawing on the updated versions of the 
business plans. This seeks to set out the key priorities of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority and LEP in an accessible and transparent way, explaining  

19

Agenda Item 6



what is intended to be delivered for the people, communities, and businesses 
of West Yorkshire, over the coming year.  

2.4 The Corporate Plan is currently being developed and it is intended that this will 
include an introduction from the Mayor and will also show how the mayoral 
pledges and priorities are reflected in the work of the Combined Authority. In 
addition the plan will also contain details of the organisation’s wider 
commitments and deliverables for the 2021/22 financial year. 

2.5 In addition to setting out plans for 2021/22, the Corporate Plan will also include 
a summary of the Combined Authority’s key achievements against 
organisational objectives in the 2020/21 financial year. 

Corporate Performance Reporting (Key Performance Indicators) 

2.6 In order to measure performance against the Combined Authority’s business 
plans and strategic priorities, a detailed set of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) for 2021/22 has been developed for each directorate and is being 
routinely monitored throughout the financial year.  

2.7 In addition a more strategic subset of these indicators is currently being 
finalised, based on the updated business plans. These strategic KPI’s are 
intended to provide a summary level overview of organisational performance 
against overarching corporate objectives. These strategic KPI’s are also being 
updated to ensure that they contain measures to show progress against the 
mayoral pledges. 

2.8 Given the importance of ensuring that Equality, Diversity and Inclusion is 
considered across all of the activities of the Combined Authority, it is also 
intended that the strategic KPI’s contain quantified targets, wherever possible, 
to demonstrate how these issues are being addressed. 

2.9 It is proposed that once finalised, a quarterly summary of progress against 
these strategic KPI’s will be reported to future meetings of the Finance, 
Resource and Corporate Commi
[...]
g from this report. 

 
7 Legal Implications 

 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

 
8 Staffing Implications 

 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

 
9 External Consultees 

 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken in relation to this report. 

 
10 Recommendations 

 
10.1 That the Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee notes the report and 

contents of the Corporate Performance report.  

11 Appendices 

Appendix 1: Corporate performance report 2020-21 year end results 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



West Yorkshire Combined Authority - Corporate Performance Report (Year End results: Apr 20 - Mar 21)

Boosting Productivity: Helping businesses to recover from the COVID-19 pandemic and helping people find and retain good jobs Indicator / Measure Target (Apr 20 - Mar 21) Year End results (Apr 20 - Mar 21) Year End result update

1.Develop and implement our COVID-19 Economic Recovery Plan 
Successfully work with the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board to 

develop long term plans using robust economic and labour market intelligence, 
and to inform Government on investment required to drive the region’s 

recovery

Economic Recovery plans supported by market 
intelligence and endorsed by Combined Authority at 
meeting in July. Secure Govt funding for delivery of 3 

stages of the Economic Recovery Plan 

Economic Recovery Plan developed, implementation 
ongoing

The West Yorkshire Economic Recovery plan has been developed in partnership with the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board, bringing together local authority leadership, public partners, trade unions and the private and third 
sector and was endorsed in first version form by the Combined Authority in September 2020. Plans and Performance indicators are being developed as part of the Rescue stage, to support Action Areas: Good jobs & resilient 
businesses, Skills and Infrastructure detailed in the 
[...]
ses. 

6.Embed inclusive growth in all our policies
Ensure our pipeline of (new and existing) interventions, covering all policy 

areas, draws on and deliver against the Inclusive Growth Framework (once 
adopted).

Adoption of the Inclusive Growth Framework by 
Combined Authority and LEP in July 2020 

The Inclusive Growth Framework is going to the LEP Board for adoption as part of the Strategic Economic Framework in January 2021. The Plan has a strong focus on addressing socio-economic inequalities and delivering an 
inclusive economic recovery.  Its proposed interventions are aligned with the  Framework's strategic ambitions and goals. The Inclusive Growth Framework was supported by LEP board in February 2021 and will be going to Combine 
Authority board in the near future. 

Delivering 21st Century Transport: Ensuring our transport network recovers to provide the services that people need, while laying the 
foundations for future improvements

Indicator / Measure Target Year End results (Apr 20 - Mar 21) Year End result update

1.Restore the bus network to meet changing demand in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and adapt to a new financial environment
Bus mileage is a measure of the level of provision

Bus patronage is a measure of the level of bus use

To return the bus network to 100% of 2019 mileage and 
patronage

Bus mileage restored to 100% of 2019 levels 
Bus patronage at 50% of equivalent month in 2019

Whilst bus mileage has been restored to 2019 levels, demand for bus travel remains constrained by Covid-19 restrictions and bus capacity is constrained by required safety/ social distancing. The funding gap created by the missing 
fare revenue is jointly covered by Department for Transport (DfT) and the Combined Authority paying concessions at 2019 levels. Details of Government "recovery funding" expected in late January/ February. There is a risk to the 
current bus network provision, if emergency/ recovery funding does not match the revenue gap caused by
[...]
er 

views on the proposed planning process for 2022/23. 
 
2. Information 
 

Overview 
 
2.1 The financial year 2022/23 presents one of the most challenging years for 

budget setting for public bodies.  The development of next year’s budget, 
which runs in parallel with developing the business plan, will again be 
particularly impacted by a number of strategic factors where there still remains 
significant uncertainty. These include the continued response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, the need to address the economic downturn and to support 
residents whilst the future funding uncertainties continue and at the same time 
the future funding model for combined authorities remains unclear. The 
outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review will not be known until close 
to the end of the budget process and decisions will need to be considered 
ahead of this.  Similarly there is a lack of clarity on other funding sources, 
including bus recovery funding, Shared Prosperity Fund, Levelling up Fund 
and Combined Authority and LEP core funding.  The implications of the 

25

Agenda Item 7



recently announced process for the City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement (formerly the Intra-City Transport Fund also need to be considered. 
 

2.2 Initial work on the budgets has now started and will need to be undertaken in 
the context of a revised medium term financial strategy, with further work 
continuing between now and the Combined Authority meeting on 3 February 
2022, where budgets, the transport levy and business plans will be formally 
approved. It is proposed that the work to deliver the required balanced budget, 
alongside an agreed business plan, will be overseen by this committee, with 
formal updates provided to the Combined Authority meeting at key points 
during the year. 
 

2.3 Engagement with partner authorities will be undertaken throughout to ensure 
there is understanding of the impact on their budgets of the proposals for the 
transport levy.  Addition
[...]
orm part of future reports to this Committee. 
 

2.10 A further report will be brought to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 Budget proposals will need to be mindful of the need to address climate 

change. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Budget proposals will need to demonstrate inclusivity. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 The budget proposals will need to ensure equality and diversity implications 

are taken into account, and decision makers will need to be clear of the 
equality impact of any policy changes or decisions. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 These are contained in the main body of the report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the approach to be taken to budgets and provides 

any further input to the process. 
 
11. Background Documents 

27



 
11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None. 

28


	Agenda
	4 Governance Arrangements
	Item 4 - Appendix 1

	5 Financial Performance Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Corporate Plan, Corporate Performance and Business Planning
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Budget Planning Overview



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2021 AT CITY EXCHANGE, 11 
ALBION ST, LEEDS LS1 5ES 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Mark Roberts (Substitute) Beer Hawk Ltd 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Swift, Councillor Jeffery and Sir 
Roger Marsh.  
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

4. Governance Arrangements 
 
Members considered a report which set out the governance arrangements for 
the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee.  
 
The terms of reference were attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
Members noted the wide ranging aspect of the terms of reference which would 
enable the committee to consider matters that are urgent or do not align with 
other committees.  



 
Members also discussed designating an inclusivity champion to ensure that 
inclusive growth commitments were met and identify opportunities to go further 
on the inclusivity agenda. Cllr Pandor was appointment as the inclusivity 
champion on the panel. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority at the Annual Meeting on 24 June 2021 be noted 
 

(ii) That the proposed areas of work be noted. 
 

(iii) That Councillor Pandor be approved as the inclusivity champion on the 
committee.  

 
5. Financial Performance Report 

 
Members considered a report which set out the 2020/21 final outturn and the 
2021/22 financial position as of 30 June 2021. 
 
Members noted the challenges in the achieving a balanced budget in 2020/21 
because of the pandemic with action taken to manage the risks and impacts 
on budgets. There had been a timing difference in the costs of the election 
with more costs than expected falling in the 2021/22 year. Much of the surplus 
from the 2020/21 year would be ear-marked to cover the election costs.  
 
The Capital programme expenditure budget position was attached at appendix 
2 and a report on the 2021/22 capital position to date would be brought to the 
next meeting.  
 
Bus funding and concessionary travel were identified as posing a significant 
challenge and was a huge part of the Combined Authority’ expenditure. 
 
The 2021/22 budget would continue to be monitored and a report would be 
brought to each meeting of the committee.   
 
Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

 That there was a potential opportunity to unlock or fast-track funding 
around key policy areas such as business recovery and the climate 
emergency. It was noted that pipeline development funding had been 
allocated for these priorities and the key challenge was bringing these 
schemes forward and finding capacity for committees to allocate 
funding 

 That it would be useful to have a concise summary or dashboard of the 
capital funding programmes, with spending deadlines and progress of 
spend to better enable oversight.  

 
Resolved: That the financial position be noted.  

 
 



6. Corporate Plan, Corporate Performance and Business Planning 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on business planning 
and the corporate plan for 2021/22.  
 
Business plans for each directorate had been reassessed to ensure the 
mayoral pledges and priorities were reflected. The plans would provide a clear 
forward look at the key milestones and decision points expected throughout 
the year.  
 
The Corporate Plan was in development and would show how the mayoral 
pledges and priorities are reflected in the work of the Combined Authority as 
well as the organisation’s wider commitments and deliverables for the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 
A public facing Corporate Plan for 2021/22 would also be produce and would 
set out the key priorities of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and LEP in 
an accessible and transparent way for the public  
 
Members noted that Key Performance Indicators for the 2021/22 year would 
be brought quarterly to the committee and the previous year’s KPIs were 
included in the submitted report.  
 
Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

 One of corporate performance 2020/21 year end results flagged in red 
was HS2 and NPR and it was vital that the was driven forward and 
government delivered this for the region.  

 The possibility to design targets for the region outside of the Combined 
Authority’s corporate targets. Targets discussed included rise in 
income level, decreasing unemployment, inclusive growth targets 
possibility set by place.  

 It was recognised that the Combined Authority was one of several 
partners involved in achieving these regional targets which could be 
included but not necessarily as a key performance indicator.  

 That it was vital for partner council officers to be included in discussions 
around KPIs.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

7. Budget Planning Overview 
 
Members considered a report which provided a budget planning overview.  
 
It was noted that the development of next year’s budget would be impacted by 
several strategic factors where there remains significant uncertainty.  
 
Members noted that timetable to progress the budget work as well as the 
plans to consult partner councils and the wider public.  
 
The Committee discussed the best way to consider the granular detailed 



analysis around individual schemes. Members discussed the possibility of 
forming a working group to consider the substantive moving parts playing into 
the 2022/23 budget as well as local at the granular details of schemes around 
delivery and efficiencies. A proposition would be worked up and brought back 
to the next meeting of the committee 
 
It would be useful to meet with the directors of finance from each local 
authorities to ensure joined up thinking and best value for money.  
 
Members suggested taking aspects of the budget and examining them in more 
detail at Committee could be a good approach. The transport levy was 
suggested as a topic of interest.  
 
That business engagement, through the LEP, along with public engagement 
would be essential.  
 


